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CITY GOALS

City of Galesburg - Assessment Goals

 Identify Plan for Upgrading Aging Infrastructure at Twenty-Four (24) Facilities
 Provide sustainable long-term Reduction in Energy and Operational Costs
 Identify and secure funding where possible for system upgrades
 Improve facilities for staff and community
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VEREGY INTRODUCTIONS

Renewable Offering
Construction

• Solar- PPA/SSA 
• Off Grid Solutions
• Battery Solutions
• Micro Grid
• Geothermal
• Structured/Financing 

• Engineering Design
• Design Build Contracting
• Construction Management
• Onsite 24/7 Dedicated 

Project Manager
• Seamless Partner 

Management

Energy Master Plan

• Condition Assessment
• Energy Efficiency Projects
• Performance Contracting
• Capital Planning/Bond
• Design Build
• Financing

Solutions/Building Services

• Energy Efficiency Projects: 
HVAC, Lighting, Controls, 
Commissioning, Monitoring 
Controls, Plumbing 

• Utility Data & Electrical 
Demand Management

• Solar Services
• Facility Management
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VEREGY TURNKEY APPROACH

• One Point of Contact for Entire Project  = 100% Accountable
• One Contract for Energy Related Scope of Work = No Finger Pointing
• Guaranteed  Total Price 
• No Change Orders
• Guaranteed Energy Savings 

Veregy

City of Galesburg

Sub Sub Sub Supplier Veregy Engineering/Design Veregy Project Management

Veregy Turnkey Approach



Page 7

VEREGY EXPERIENCE & 
COMPREHENSIVE 

APPROACH

COMPETITIVE & 
TRANSPARENT 

PROCUREMENT PROCESS

ABILITY TO MAXIMIZE 
SAVINGS & INCENTIVES

SEAMLESS PROJECT 
DELIVERY

ASSURANCES FOR LONG 
TERM SAVINGS

Why Veregy?
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FACILITY REVIEW

Galesburg Facility Description Address Sq Feet Construction
Year 
Built

Total 
Kbtu/sq ft

Total $ 
spent

TRANSIT MAINTENANCE FACILITY 1025 MONMOUTH BLVD 21600 CONCRETE BLOCK 2015 49.53                           19,867.39$     
LAKESIDE RECREATION CENTER 1033 S LAKE STOREY RD 21400 ALL STEEL 1970 32.44                           8,246.20$        
LAKESIDE RECREATION CENTER-WATERPARK COMPLEX 1033 S LAKE STOREY RD 16000 CONCRETE BLOCK 1970 88.43                           16,197.54$     
CENTRAL GARAGE 122 S HENDERSON ST 4,800 ALL STEEL 1972 86.42                           5,357.40$        
ELECTRICAL DIVISION - formerly Street Dept Maintenance Bldg 122 S HENDERSON ST 2,993 160.03                        2,775.33$        
ALLISON CAMPGROUND OFFICE 1351 S LAKE STOREY RD 600 ALL COMB (WOOD FRAME) 1988 479.18                        11,642.60$     
FIRE FREMONT STATION 1455 W FREMONT ST 7,475 ALL STEEL 2002 53.12                           6,754.90$        
PUBLIC SAFETY BUILDING (PD 49,900 / Fire 20,100) 150 S BROAD STREET 70,000 ALL REINFORCED CONCRETE 1975 25.53                           54,806.45$     
LAKE STOREY PAVILLION 1572 MACHEN DR. 14374 MASONRY CONST/NON-COMB ROOF 1930 69.79                           13,625.35$     
FIRE BROOKS ST STATION 1575 E BROOKS ST 3,536 MASONRY CONST/WOOD ROOF 1978 78.66                           3,859.02$        
WESTERN ILLINOIS POLICE TRAINING BLDG. 1801 WINDISH DR 2400 MASONRY CONST/WOOD ROOF 1940 51.68                           1,239.37$        
STREET DEPARTMENT OFFICE BUILDING 200 S HENDERSON ST 24108 ALL STEEL 2010 26.59                           5,789.95$        
PARK AND FORESTRY DIVISION BUILDING (Hawthorne) 2110 VETERANS DR 5760 BRICK CONST/NON-ROCK&TAR 1940 150.51                        1,240.25$        
LINWOOD CEMETERY OFFICE/GARAGE 2118 W MAIN ST 840 MASONRY CONST/NON-COMB ROOF 1940 280.39                        1,808.38$        
FIRE TRAINING BUILDING 2233 VETERANS DR 2,472 MASONRY CONST/WOOD ROOF 1944 70.42                           1,712.65$        
RAILROAD DEPOT (AMTRAK) 225 S SEMINARY ST 2,691 ALL COMB (WOOD FRAME) 1995 99.59                           9,997.08$        
HAWTHORNE CENTRE GYM 2265 VETERANS DR 9500 MASONRY CONST/NON-COMB ROOF 1945 76.86                           1,993.90$        
HAWTHORNE CENTRE POOL 2331 VETERANS DR 11,612 UNKNOWN 1945 267.31                        8,849.85$        
N LAKE STOREY POLICE TRAINING 2340 N LAKE STOREY RD 936 ALL COMB (WOOD FRAME) 2012 10.36                           688.34$            
GALESBURG MUNICIPAL AIRPORT-AIRPORT HANGER 307 STEARMAN DR 3500 ALL STEEL 1996
GALESBURG MUNICIPAL AIRPORT MAINTENANCE (Jet Air) 307 STEARMAN DR 20,000 ALL STEEL 1974 14.74                           9,700.84$        
GALESBURG MUNICIPAL AIRPORT OPERTATOR BUILDING 307 STEARMAN DR 2300 ALL STEEL 1995 8.99                              1,197.19$        
GALESBURG MUNICIPAL AIRPORT  10 UNIT T-HANGERS 307 STEARMAN DR 1650 ALL STEEL 1952 2,582.86$        
GALESBURG MUNICIPAL AIRPORT  10 UNIT T-HANGERS 307 STEARMAN DR 1345 ALL STEEL 1952
GALESBURG MUNICIPAL AIRPORT  10 UNIT T-HANGERS 307 STEARMAN DR 1650 ALL STEEL 1952
PARK MAINTENANCE BUILDING 3500 LINCOLN PARK DR 8640 27.52                           2,548.60$        
BUNKER LINKS GOLF CLUB/CLUB HOUSE 3535 LINCOLN PARK DR 3600 BLOCK/BRICK/GLASS 1962 48.94                           6,231.75$        
GALESBURG CITY HALL 55 W TOMPKINS STREET 19000 MASONRY CONST/NON-COMB ROOF 1991 98.34                           40,621.01$     
WATER TREATMENT PLANT - OQUAWKA 600 S. HIGHWAY 164 18000 MIXED NON-COMB/COMB 2010 1,326.33                    315,649.71$  
WATER PRODUCTION PLANT / Maintenance Building 920 W. MAIN ST 7000 MASONRY CONST/NON-COMB ROOF 1974 719.94                        143,413.92$  
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Energy Savings 
Potential 25-35%

GSHP
GSHP
GSHP
GSHP
GSHP
GSHP

RTU
RTU
RTU
RTU
Elec. RTU

RTU
RTU

2 Pipe HW/CHW
2 Pipe HW/CHW

2 Pipe HW/CHW
2 Pipe HW/CHW

479.18
53.12

49.53

25.53
69.73

78.66
51.68

26.59
150.50

280.39
70.42

99.59
76.86

267.30
10.36

14.70
27.52

48.94
98.34

0.00 100.00 200.00 300.00 400.00 500.00 600.00

Lakeland College Fieldhouse
Teutopolis Grade School

Livingston County
Warren Co

Scotland County
Prairieview Ogden South Elementary

Oak Grove Primary
Union - Beaufort Elem

Putnam Co
Pemiscot Co

Union - Clark Vitt Elem
Freeburg CHSD 77

Lewis Co
Benjamin 25

Cape Girardeau JH
Triad CUSD 2

Southwestern CUSD 9

Transit Maint. Facility
Lakeside Rec. Ctr.

Lakeside Rec. Ctr (WaterPark)
Central Garage

Allison Campground Office
Fire Station (Fremont St.)

Public Safety Building
Lake Storey Pavillion

Fire Station (Brooks St.)
Police Training

Street Dept. Office Bldg.
Park and Forestry Bldg.

Linwood Cemetary Office
Fire Training Building

Railroad Depot(AMTRAK)
Hawthorne Center Gym
Hawthorne Center Pool

Police Training
Galesburg Airport (Maint. Building)

Park Maintenance Bldg.
Bunker Links Golf Club

Galesburg City Hall

Energy Use Intensities by System Type

88.53
86.42

32.44
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City of Galesburg 
• Summary:

• Veregy visited 24 Buildings focusing on the following areas:
Heating, Ventilation, Air Conditioning Systems (HVAC)
Temperature Controls
 Lighting
Building Envelope System (BES: Roofing, Windows, Exterior Brick/Doors, etc.)
Water Plant

• City utilizes Franchise Agreements with discounts on gas
• 25-35% Energy Savings Potential
• $8.6M - $9.3M Improvements
• Currently Excludes Roofing(Age/Warranty Unknown for some), Water Plant Opportunities, and Renovations at 

Old Jail (Public Safety Building). All could be further evaluated at later date and added to Master Plan 
Recommendations

• Veregy Recommendations:
• Package #1: Lakeside Recreation Center Upgrades (HVAC, Temperature Controls, BES, Lighting, ADA upgrades)
• Package #2: City Wide Upgrades (HVAC, Temperature Controls, Lighting Upgrades, & Solar Arrays)
• Water Plant Upgrades/Water Meter Upgrades: TBD (Pending Long-term Plans for Pipeline/Plant)
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Lakeside Recreation Center Upgrades
• Existing Conditions:

• 21,600 Sq.Ft., Built in 1970
• Exterior skin of facility in poor condition
• Roofing in poor condition and in need of membrane overlay
• Guttering deteriorating
• LED Lighting over courts with Fluorescent in office area
• HVAC at end of life:

• Heat only tube heaters tennis area
• Hanging gas heaters Basketball Court area
• Rooftop units serving office area
• No air conditioning/cooling for Court area

• Mod Bitumen roof office area 
• Insulation need replaced and interior panel system to protect.
• Facility utilizes large Ceiling Fans over courts
• Water Park – Six(6) Mini Split Systems (2021)
• Pool Heater abandoned, Pump being replaced and Metal Roof
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Lakeside Recreation Center – Existing Conditions
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Lakeside Recreation Center Upgrades
Veregy Recommendations:

• ECM-1: Building Envelope System (BES):Given condition of structure we are 
recommending “Gut/rehab” solution.

• Exterior sheeting soffit and fascia
• New Insulation
• Interior Sheeting
• Roof & Gutter Upgrades

• ECM-2: LED Lighting including Lobby and Locker Room Ceiling Replacements
• ECM-3: HVAC Upgrades: Geothermal (25-30% Savings over Traditional)
• ECM-4: Temperature Controls Upgrades (Non-Proprietary DDC Control System)
• ECM-5: ADA Modifications/Upgrades: 

• Two (2) reticulated platform chair lifts with two stops one for the Men’s Locker 
Room/Court access and one more lift for the Women’s and new concrete 
sidewalk/ADA access outside. 

• Shower modifications to accommodate the ADA and new plumbing code 
requirements.

$5.3M-$5.8M
Project 
Budget 

Cost

$600K - $800K
Incentives/

Rebates 
(IRA/Utility)



Galesburg City Wide Energy Efficiency Upgrades 
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• ECM-1: LED Lighting Upgrades
• City Hall
• Gun Range
• Public Transportation
• Amtrak
• Brooks Fire Station
• Fremont Fire Station
• Lake Storey Pavilion (Lower Level)
• Lakeside Water Park

• Park Maintenance Building
• Golf Club House
• Police Training
• Fire Training
• Linwood Cemetery
• East Linwood Cemetery Office
• Central Garage and Electric
• Hawthorne Center

• ECM-2: HVAC Upgrades
• Public Transportation
• Police Training
• Fire Training
• Fremont Fire Station`

• Linwood Cemetery Office
• Electric Division
• City Hall 

• ECM-3: Temperature Controls Upgrades
• City Hall
• Fremont Fire Station
• Public Transportation

• ECM-4: Solar Arrays 
• City Hall
• Hawthorne Center Pool
• Transit Maintenance Building

• Lakeside Recreation Center
• Lake Storey Pavillion

$3.3M-$3.5MProject Budget 
Cost

$93KAnnual Savings

$137K-$142KUtility 
Incentives

$800KIRA Incentives

$412KSREC’s

$1.7M30 year Positive 
Cash Flow



Year Solar Revenue Utility Savings IRA
Utility 

Rebates
SREC Total Savings Cash Payment Solar Service

SREC 
Collateral & 

Fees
Total Costs

Annual Cash 
Flow

Cumulative 
Cash Flow

Construction Savings 38,276$           5,000$             137,380$   -$            180,656$        3,497,266.00$        -$                 28,017$           3,525,283$     (3,344,626)$   (3,344,626)$   
1 78,851$           15,000$           10,848$     104,699$        -$                           13,260$           13,260$           91,440$           (3,253,186)$   
2 80,811$           15,750$           798,906$        61,474$     956,941$        -$                           13,591$           13,591$           943,350$        (2,309,837)$   
3 82,816$           16,538$           61,474$     160,827$        -$                           13,931$           13,931$           146,897$        (2,162,940)$   
4 84,870$           17,364$           61,474$     163,708$        -$                           14,279$           14,279$           149,429$        (2,013,511)$   
5 86,972$           18,233$           61,474$     166,678$        -$                           14,636$           14,636$           152,042$        (1,861,469)$   
6 89,125$           19,144$           61,474$     169,743$        -$                           15,002$           15,002$           154,741$        (1,706,728)$   
7 91,328$           20,101$           61,474$     172,904$        -$                           15,377$           15,377$           157,527$        (1,549,202)$   
8 93,582$           21,107$           -$            114,689$        -$                           15,761$           15,761$           98,927$           (1,450,274)$   
9 95,891$           22,162$           -$            118,053$        -$                           16,156$           16,156$           101,897$        (1,348,377)$   

10 98,253$           23,270$           -$            121,523$        -$                           16,559$           16,559$           104,963$        (1,243,414)$   
11 100,671$        24,433$           -$            125,104$        -$                           16,973$           16,973$           108,131$        (1,135,282)$   
12 103,145$        25,655$           -$            128,800$        -$                           17,398$           17,398$           111,402$        (1,023,880)$   
13 105,677$        26,938$           -$            132,615$        -$                           17,833$           17,833$           114,783$        (909,098)$       
14 108,269$        28,285$           -$            136,553$        -$                           18,279$           18,279$           118,275$        (790,823)$       
15 110,921$        29,699$           32,544$     173,164$        -$                           18,735$           18,735$           154,428$        (636,395)$       
16 113,632$        31,184$           144,816$        -$                           19,204$           19,204$           125,613$        (510,782)$       
17 116,410$        32,743$           149,153$        -$                           19,684$           19,684$           129,469$        (381,313)$       
18 119,250$        34,380$           153,630$        -$                           20,176$           20,176$           133,454$        (247,859)$       
19 122,157$        36,099$           158,257$        -$                           20,680$           20,680$           137,576$        (110,282)$       
20 125,131$        37,904$           163,035$        -$                           21,197$           21,197$           141,838$        31,555$           
21 128,173$        39,799$           167,972$        -$                           21,727$           21,727$           146,245$        177,800$        
22 131,285$        41,789$           173,074$        -$                           22,271$           22,271$           150,804$        328,604$        
23 134,467$        43,879$           178,346$        -$                           22,827$           22,827$           155,519$        484,122$        
24 137,723$        46,073$           183,796$        -$                           23,398$           23,398$           160,398$        644,520$        
25 141,054$        48,376$           189,430$        -$                           23,983$           23,983$           165,447$        809,968$        
26 144,460$        50,795$           195,255$        -$                           24,583$           24,583$           170,673$        980,641$        
27 147,943$        53,335$           201,278$        -$                           25,197$           25,197$           176,081$        1,156,721$     
28 151,506$        56,002$           207,507$        -$                           25,827$           25,827$           181,680$        1,338,402$     
29 155,148$        58,802$           213,950$        -$                           26,473$           26,473$           187,477$        1,525,879$     
30 158,874$        61,742$           220,616$        -$                           27,135$           27,135$           193,481$        1,719,361$     

Totals 3,476,671$    798,906$        137,380$  412,235$  5,826,775$    3,497,266$              582,132$        28,017$          4,107,415$    1,719,361$    

Inflation Reduction Act (IRA), Cash Option - Galesburg Solar Arrays
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City Hall/Public Safety Solar PV Roofing Installation:
Veregy Recommendations:

• Solar PV Installation (25 yr Panel Warranty)
• City Hall & Public Safety Building– 140.8 kW-DC 

Rooftop Solar Array 
• 40% IRA Tax Incentive

(City may be eligible for additional incentives)
• Eligible for Solar Renewable Certificates (SREC’s), & 

Smart Inverter Rebates
• Roofing may need to be upgraded prior to Solar 

Installation. 
• Utility company may have issues with separate rates 

on City Hall and Public Safety Building. 
• City may want to consider Solar Canopy in parking 

lot across street.
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Lake Storey Pavillion Solar PV Carport Installation:
Veregy Recommendations:

• Solar PV Installation (25 yr Panel Warranty)
• Lake Storey Pavillion – 79.2 kW-DC                     

Solar Carport
• 40% IRA Tax Incentive

(City may be eligible for additional incentives)
• Eligible for Solar Renewable Certificates (SREC’s), 

& Smart Inverter Rebates
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Lakeside Recreation Solar PV Ground Mount Installation:
Veregy Recommendations:

• Solar PV Installation (25 yr Panel Warranty)
• Lakeside Recreation Center – 79.2 kW-DC   
• Solar Ground Mount Installation 

• 40% IRA Tax Incentive
(City may be eligible for additional incentives)

• Eligible for Solar Renewable Certificates (SREC’s), & Smart 
Inverter Rebates
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Transit Maintenance Solar PV Roofing Installation:
Veregy Recommendations:

• Solar PV Installation (25 yr Panel Warranty)
• Transit Maintenance Building– 79.2 kW-DC 
• Rooftop Solar Array 

• 40% IRA Tax Incentive
(City may be eligible for additional incentives)

• Eligible for Solar Renewable Certificates (SREC’s), & 
Smart Inverter Rebates

• Roofing may need to be upgraded prior to Solar 
Installation. 
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Hawthorne Pool Solar PV Roofing Installation:
Veregy Recommendations:

• Solar PV Installation (25 yr Panel Warranty)
• Hawthorne Pool Building– 46.2 kW-DC 
• Rooftop Solar Array 

• 40% IRA Tax Incentive
(City may be eligible for additional incentives)

• Eligible for Solar Renewable Certificates (SREC’s), & 
Smart Inverter Rebates
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Galesburg City Hall
• Existing Conditions:

 19,000 Sq.ft., Built in 1991
 Mostly T-8/T-5 inefficient lighting with some LED
 One (1)Large VAV AHU feeding the entire building.
 One (1) Weil-McLain Boiler (2019)
 One (1) 2-stage DX Condensing Unit (2017)
 VAV Boxes with HW Reheat
 Three (3)Mini split systems  and one(1) appears to be at 

the end of its life.
 JCI DDC control overlay to Pneumatic end devices
 Roof is combination of Metal, EPDM, and Tar & Gravel
 Exterior Brick in some areas in poor condition –

recommend further evaluation

• Veregy Recommendations:
• HVAC & Temperature Controls Upgrades
• Lighting Upgrades
• Roofing – TBD
• Solar 

Galesburg Public Safety Building
• Existing Conditions:

• Police (49,900 sq.ft), Fire Station (20,100 sq.ft.),
• Built in 1975
• New VRF HVAC System being installed 2024
• New DOAS HVAC Unit being installed in 2024
• LED Lighting throughout
• Proprietary DDC Temperature Controls System
• Roofing appears in good condition 

• Veregy Recommendations:
• No work at this time.
• Roofing – TBD
• Solar 
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Hawthorne Center Gym/Pool
• Existing Conditions:

• Gym(9,500 sq.ft)
• Pool (11,612 sq.ft)
• Built in 1945
• Roofing (2023)
• HVAC Upgrade (2024)
• Steam Boiler, RTU(Exercise Room)
• Fluorescent Lighting in Hallways/Fitness Center
• LED Lighting in Gym & Pool Area
• Pool Area Windows & Structural Upgraded (2023/24)
• Kalwall unit in Gym failing (Could be warranty)

• Veregy Recommendations:
